Issue after deducting the estimated expenses in relation to the Rights Issue were

approximately HK$17.4 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to

apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately HK$8 million for

existing and new energy saving or utilisation projects and is expected to be utilised before 30

June 2024; (ii) approximately HK$3 million for the loan financing business to be resumed

and is expected to be utilised before 31 May 2024; and (iii) approximately HK$6.4 million

for general working capital of the Group (including but not limited to salary expenses, rent

expenses and other office and corporate expenses) and is expected to be used for the period up

to 30 September 2024.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Shareholders

Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares Approx.

Number of

Shares Approx.

Director
Mr. Cheng Lut Tim (Note 1) 3,800,000 3.36% 3,800,000 2.24%

Placees – – 44,206,146 26.07%

Public Shareholders 109,228,363 96.64% 121,536,398 71.69%

Total 113,028,363 100.00% 169,542,544 100.00%

Note:

1. The Shares are held by Excellent Winning Investment Limited. Mr. Cheng Lut Tim is interested in

Excellent Winning Investment Limited. Mr. Cheng Lut Tim is therefore deemed to be interested in

3,800,000 Shares held by Excellent Winning Investment Limited under the SFO.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares will be posted on Thursday, 28 March

2024, to those entitled thereto by ordinary post, at their own risk, to their registered

addresses.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE SHARE OPTIONS

Immediately before completion of the Rights Issue, there are 719,614 outstanding Share